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INTRODUCTION
1.

This complaint is brought on behalf of the members of seven First Nations communities
located in the Moose River watershed and western James Bay area of northern Ontario
(the “Mushkegowuk First Nations”). The Mushkegowuk First Nations assert that they
receive inferior policing in comparison with non-First Nations communities in Canada,
and that this amounts to discrimination on the basis of race under section 5 of the
Canadian Human Rights Act (the “Act”).

2.

This case is ultimately about government services in First Nations communities, and
whether those services must be equal in quality to those provided in non-First Nations
communities. The respondent takes the astonishingly bold – and in the complainants’
view, highly offensive – position that the Act does not require equivalence in government
services as between Aboriginal communities (under federal jurisdiction) and nonAboriginal communities (under provincial jurisdiction). In effect, the respondent argues
that it is allowed, under the Act, to systematically discriminate against Aboriginal people.
The respondent also argues that its actions and decisions are not subject to the Act
because is it not providing a “service.” As discussed below, the Mushkegowuk First
Nations dispute these positions.

3.

Within the timeframe of this complaint, the people of the Mushkegowuk First Nations
have received policing that is far below the standards found in non-First Nations
communities. This has caused real harm, including routinely unanswered emergency
calls, continued criminal victimization, and even the deaths of two young men in a police
detachment fire. The disparities in services, discrimination against First Nations
members, and the resulting harms stem from the federal government’s own actions,
including a lack of funding and support and a highly flawed federal program and policy
for First Nations policing.
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MATERIAL FACTS
Background
4.

The Mushkegowuk First Nations rely on the material facts set out in this document and in
the original Human Rights Complaint dated July 12, 2007, which is attached as Schedule
“A.”

5.

The seven Mushkegowuk First Nations are Attawapiskat First Nation, Kashechewan First
Nation, Fort Albany First Nation, Moose Cree First Nation, Taykwa Tagamou Nation,
Chapleau Cree First Nation, and Missanabie Cree First Nation. The Mushkegowuk First
Nations are members of Mushkegowuk Council, a regional Aboriginal government and
tribal council.

6.

Stan Louttit is the Grand Chief of Mushkegowuk Council, elected by vote of all the
members of the Mushkegowuk First Nations. He is also personally a member of the
Moose Cree First Nation. Grand Chief Louttit brings this complaint both in his personal
capacity and in a representative capacity on behalf of all of the First Nations of
Mushkegowuk Council, and through them, all their individual community members.

7.

The Mushkegowuk First Nations are policed by the Nishnawbe-Aski Police Service
(“NAPS”), which is funded primarily by the federal government, and operates under the
federal government’s First Nations Policing Policy and Program.

8.

This complaint was filed in July of 2007 and covers the period from January 2000 to the
present.1 The timeframe of the complaint is important because the federal government’s
support for NAPS, and the quality of policing in the Mushkegowuk communities,
fluctuates. It would therefore be unrepresentative to only look at the quality of policing
today or in 2007 when the complaint was commenced. However, the history of inferior
policing services and facilities in the Mushkegowuk communities stretches far back, long
before the year 2000. Evidence regarding the period before 2000 may still be relevant to
these proceedings.
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9.

The Mushkegowuk First Nations seek the same level and quality of policing as is
provided in non-First Nations communities across Ontario and Canada. In other words,
they seek equal treatment. In this Statement of Particulars, the word “policing” includes
both police “services” (e.g. crime prevention, response to calls for assistance, etc.) and
police “facilities” (e.g. police detachments).

Substandard and Inferior Policing in the Mushkegowuk Communities
10.

Policing in the Mushkegowuk First Nations communities is and has long been inferior to
the policing in non-First Nations communities. The residents of the Mushkegowuk First
Nations are denied certain policing services and facilities and/or differentiated against
adversely in the provision of policing services and facilities within the meaning of section
5(a) and (b) of the Act. This harms all Mushkegowuk community members, including the
victims of crime, accuseds, police officers, and the general public.

11.

For example, the police detachments in the Mushkegowuk communities have
comparatively fewer officers, support staff, and resources relative to policing needs,
workload, and resource requirements. Similarly, “24/7” policing is largely unavailable in
the Mushkegowuk communities even though it is generally available in non-First Nations
communities.

Lack of Funding and Support to Address Costs and Workload
12.

NAPS (which polices the Mushkegowuk communities) is not provided with the funding,
support, or structure required to overcome the unique difficulties faced in policing the
Mushkegowuk communities. These difficulties include geographic isolation (resulting in
high costs, officer retention issues, etc.) and the destructive legacies of government
neglect and the erosion of a traditional way of life (e.g. lack of work, poverty, substance
abuse, etc.). In this context, NAPS is unable to provide equivalent service levels.

13.

The Mushkegowuk First Nations seek the same level and quality of services and facilities
as non-Aboriginal Canadians, not necessarily the same level of per-capita funding. Equal

1

See letter to the Commission from the Complainants dated February 24, 2010 at page 2.
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per-capita funding may lead to unequal services in First Nations communities where the
per-capita workload or costs are higher. This is likely the case in many Mushkegowuk
First Nations communities due to remoteness, higher costs, and higher workload. This
complaint focuses on the level and quality of services and facilities, as is contemplated by
section 5 of the Act.
No Binding Standards, Complaints Procedures, Oversight Mechanisms, or Budget Protection
14.

In contrast to non-Aboriginal communities in Ontario, the Mushkegowuk communities
are not covered by and do not benefit from the complete set of provisions in the
provincial Police Services Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.15. That act and its associated
regulations set out legally binding policing standards, complaints procedures, and
oversight mechanisms. Further, the Police Services Act also creates a special process
whereby municipal police services may appeal to an independent commission for a
hearing and for a binding decision on the adequacy of its budget. This creates a powerful
legal mechanism for ensuring adequate policing for non-Aboriginal municipalities.

15.

There are no equivalent legal rights, standards, and procedures for NAPS or the residents
of the Mushkegowuk First Nations communities.

Highly Flawed Federal Framework for First Nations Policing
16.

The federal government’s First Nations Policing Policy and Program governs policing in
the Mushkegowuk communities. This program is highly flawed in ways that predictably
produce inferior policing for First Nations people. For example, capital expenditures (e.g.
for police detachments) are not eligible for funding under the policy. Furthermore, NAPS
is sometimes funded as if it is an “add-on” or “enhancement” to the Ontario Provincial
Police (“OPP”), rather than a full-fledged police force, even though it is often the only
police presence available in most of the Mushkegowuk communities. This inevitably
produces inferior and inadequate results (e.g. front-line officers without sufficient support
or oversight). Further still, the overall funding available for First Nations police services
is capped. Police services in non-First Nations communities are not subject to any of
these restrictions.
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17.

It is even more important to note what is missing from the First Nations Policing Policy
and Program. For example, there is no recourse for NAPS, or other First Nations police
forces, if federal funding and support is insufficient to allow them to provide equal and
adequate services, as there is for non-Aboriginal municipal police forces. Furthermore,
the federal framework does not include legally binding standards, procedures, or
mechanisms equivalent to those in the provincial Police Services Act, let alone a
framework that is culturally appropriate and well suited to the unique policing challenges
in First Nations communities.

18.

The federal structure and framework for First Nations policing is missing key elements
found in Ontario’s policing system, and falls far short of what is required to ensure
equivalence in First Nations policing.

Facilities Below RCMP & OPP Standards
19.

Police detachments in the Mushkegowuk communities have long been a source of severe
difficulties for NAPS. One federal government report concluded that “NAPS
detachments generally fall a long way short of acceptable facility and operational
standards for the [Royal Canadian Mounted Police (“RCMP”)] and OPP in remote
locations.” In one Mushkegowuk community, the substandard conditions resulted in the
deaths of two young First Nations men in a police station fire. Although the conditions
have improved in recent years, over the timeframe of the complaint it cannot be disputed
that many of the detachments in the Mushkegowuk communities fell far short of RCMP
or OPP standards.

Summary and Table
20.

The following table summarizes some of the ways in which policing in the
Mushkegowuk First Nations is inferior to policing in non-First Nations communities.

6
Table 1 – Differences Between Policing in Mushkegowuk and non-First Nations
Communities
Policing in Mushkegowuk Communities Policing in non-First Nation Communities
1. No binding legal standards for the
Police services are held to the binding, legal
adequacy or effectiveness of police
standards in Ontario Regulation 3/99
services or facilities
(“Adequacy And Effectiveness Of Police
Services” – attached as Schedule “B”)
2. No legally binding procedures for civilian Multiple legally binding complaints procedures
complaints or independent oversight
and oversight mechanisms, including the
mechanisms
Special Investigations Unit and the Independent
Police Review Director
3. No mechanism to ensure police budgets
A municipal police service may appeal to an
are adequate
independent commission for a hearing and a
binding decision on the adequacy of its budget
4. NAPS has little power in budget
The OPP and municipal police services have a
negotiations; it essentially faces a “take it
high degree of control over their budgets for
or leave it” scenario
municipal policing in the framework created by
the Police Services Act
5. Long history of unsafe and inadequate
Superior police detachment facilities
police detachments (e.g. the dilapidated
Kashechewan detachment that burned
down in 2006, killing two young men)
6. Capital funding is unavailable (e.g. for
Capital funding is available
new police detachments)
7. NAPS has been funded as if it is an “addNon-First Nations police services are funded,
on” or “enhancement” to the OPP even
operated, and supported as the primary police
though it is often the only police presence force
in many of the Mushkegowuk
communities
8. Funding is only available for on-reserve
Funding is generally available for the area that
policing, despite the massive area between must be policed
communities that must be policed (e.g. for
bootlegging)
9. Funding is inconsistent and unreliable as it Funding is more reliable and consistent
is provided through an unlegislated federal
program
10. Insufficient officers, support staff,
Comparatively more officers, support staff,
resources, community policing programs,
resources, and basic policing programs relative
substance abuse programs, and other basic to policing needs, workload, and resource
policing programs relative to policing
requirements
needs, workload, and resource
requirements
11. 24/7 policing is largely unavailable
24/7 policing is usually available; police in
non-First Nations communities are legally
required to provide services 24 hours a day
(See O. Reg 3/99)
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21.

The above are just some of the ways in which policing in the Mushkegowuk communities
is inferior to policing in non-Aboriginal communities. Quotes from various reports
submitted to the Commission regarding the disparities in services are excerpted in
Schedule “C.” Further details and evidence will be provided at the hearing of this matter.

Residents of Non-First Nations Communities in Ontario are a Valid Comparator
22.

The Mushkegowuk First Nations assert that non-Aboriginal communities in Ontario are
an appropriate comparator (i.e. that the Mushkegowuk communities should receive the
same policing as non-Aboriginal communities). The respondent argues that this
comparison is legally invalid because non-Aboriginal communities receive policing
under provincial jurisdiction, not federal jurisdiction. The respondent argues that a
federal/provincial comparison is legally invalid because it would require a comparison
between two different service providers.

23.

The Mushkegowuk First Nations assert the following material facts in relation to this
comparator issue. Although the legal relevance of those facts is briefly discussed here,
detailed legal arguments are not included below and will be submitted later, at the
appropriate time.

Federal Jurisdiction and Responsibility over Government Services for First Nations People
24.

First, basic government services (including policing, healthcare, education, child welfare,
clean water, etc.) are generally provided to First Nations communities under federal
jurisdiction and to non-Aboriginal communities under provincial jurisdiction. Therefore,
if First Nations people cannot rely on federal/provincial comparisons in human rights
cases, First Nations people cannot bring complaints seeking the same quality of
government services as are available in non-Aboriginal communities.

25.

In other words, because government services for First Nations communities are provided
by the federal government (not provincially as for other Canadians), First Nations people
can only secure equality in government services if federal/provincial comparisons can be
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made in discrimination cases. The respondent effectively argues that residents of First
Nations communities cannot bring human rights complaints seeking policing, health care,
education, clean water, or other government services that are equal to those in non-First
Nations communities. In effect, the respondent’s position is that it can legally
discriminate against First Nations and provide unequal and inferior services without legal
recourse under the Act for residents of First Nations communities. This interpretation is
contrary to the words and purposes of the Act and conflicts with discrimination
jurisprudence.
First Nations People are Historically Disadvantaged
26.

Second, First Nations people have been historically disadvantaged, stereotyped, and
discriminated against. They are thus one of the very groups the Act is meant to protect. It
is thus unlikely that Parliament intended to exclude First Nations from the protections of
the Act when it comes to discrimination in the provision of fundamental government
services such as policing and education.

Residents of First Nations Communities Generally Receive Inferior Government Services
27.

Third, residents of First Nations communities suffer discrimination in government
services vis-à-vis non-First Nations communities in many areas, ranging from policing to
education to child welfare. First Nations communities generally receive inferior
government services as compared to non-First Nations communities. First Nations people
thus disproportionately suffer from inferior governmental services.

28.

The purported restriction on federal/provincial comparisons would therefore
disproportionately impact First Nations people vis-à-vis non-First Nations people. In
other words, a comprehensive rule prohibiting federal/provincial comparisons would
harm First Nations people more than non-First Nations people. If the Act does not permit
federal/provincial comparisons in appropriate cases, it adversely differentiates between
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First Nations and non-First Nations people, thus violating section section 15 of the
Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms (“Charter”).2
Equal Policing Consistent with Constitutional Division of Powers & Cultural Appropriateness
29.

The federal government can provide the Mushkegowuk First Nations with policing that is
equivalent to what non-Aboriginal communities receive while also maintaining the
constitution division of powers and while also providing culturally appropriate services.
Policing for First Nations people can be different, and can be provided by a variety of
different bodies, as long as it is not markedly inferior to the policing provided in nonAboriginal communities. In other words, policing must be equal in quality as between
Aboriginal and non-Aboriginal communities, but need not be exactly the same in every
respect.

Non-First Nations RCMP-Policed Communities are a Valid Alternative Comparator
30.

The Mushkegowuk First Nations assert that non-First Nations communities in Ontario are
an appropriate comparator. However, the Mushkegowuk First Nations also allege
discrimination vis-à-vis other non-First Nations communities in Canada, including those
policed by the RCMP. The Mushkegowuk First Nations assert, in the alternative, that
non-First Nations communities policed by the Royal Canadian Mounted Police are a
valid comparator group. This alternative comparator group is not subject to the
respondent’s arguments relating to federal/provincial comparisons.

31.

The RCMP provides policing in many non-First Nations communities in Canada,
including in over 190 municipalities.

32.

The RCMP was created by the Parliament of Canada and operates under the federal
Royal Canadian Mounted Police Act, R.S.C., 1985, c. R-10. It is controlled and managed

2

See Vriend v. Alberta, [1998] 1 SCR 493 at paras. 81, 82 (Note: As in Vriend, this also constitutes discrimination
as between Aboriginal people and other racial groups. Only Aboriginal people are denied protection against the
discrimination in the provision of government services in this way because no other racial group is subject to the
same federal/provincial distinction.)
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by a Commissioner appointed by the federal cabinet. The Commissioner acts under the
direction of the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness.
The Respondent is Engaged in the Provision of Policing Services and Facilities
33.

The respondent asserts that it is not subject to the Act because it does not provide a
service within the meaning of section 5 of the Act. The Mushkegowuk First Nations
assert that the federal government is in fact engaged in the provision of services and
facilities within the meaning of section 5. For example, the federal government has
significant control over the level and quality of services and facilities available to the
Mushkegowuk First Nations, has contractual oversight roles and responsibilities, and
administers the highly flawed First Nations Policing Program.

The Federal Government Created and Operates the First Nations Policing Program
34.

In 1991 Canada created the First Nations Policing Policy and the First Nations Policing
Program. The policy and program govern First Nations policing in Canada. Among other
things, the policy and program set out the funding framework, governance structures,
guidelines for the policing agreements, eligible and ineligible expenses, and more. The
policy was originally administered by Indian and Northern Affairs Canada. It is now
administered by Public Safety Canada.

35.

Policing in the Mushkegowuk communities operates under this federal government
policy and program.

Federal Government Control over the Level and Quality of Services and Facilities
36.

The federal government has significant de facto control over the level and quality of
policing provided in the Mushkegowuk communities. This control stems in part, although
only in part, from the funding it provides. The federal government provides 52% of
NAPS funding; the provincial government provides a matching 48%. By determining the
level of funding it will provide, the federal government thus largely determines the level
and quality of policing that NAPS can provide.
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37.

The federal government also has control over the level and quality of policing through the
negotiations of the NAPS funding agreements. The federal government plays a major role
in those negotiations. The resulting funding agreement significantly determines the level
and quality of policing that NAPS can provide.

The Federal Government Has Contractual Oversight Roles and Responsibilities
38.

The federal government has certain oversight and accountability rights and
responsibilities in the funding agreement for NAPS. These mechanisms are yet another
way in which the federal government is involved in the provision of policing to the
Mushkegowuk First Nations.

The Disparity in Services Stem from the Federal Government’s Actions, Decisions, and Policies
39.

The federal government is the proper respondent in this complaint as the substantive
discrimination and inequality stem from its actions, omissions, decisions, and policies.

40.

For example, as discussed above, the federal government plays a major role in
determining the amount of funding available for NAPS. The overall lack of funding has
been a major cause of the disparities in policing service levels.

41.

Furthermore, the federal government’s own First Nations Policing Program is highly
flawed, as discussed in paragraphs 16 to 18 above (e.g. capital expenditures not eligible,
overall funds capped, flawed funding formula, no legally binding complaints processes or
oversight bodies, no mechanisms to ensure adequate funding, etc.). The disparity in
services stems in part from these serious flaws in the federal government’s own policy
and program.

42.

The federal government is thus the proper respondent in these proceedings.

NAPS Acts on Behalf of the Federal Government
43.

NAPS acts on behalf of the federal government in policing the Mushkegowuk
communities. Having delegated certain policing powers, functions, and duties to NAPS,
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the federal government cannot now turn around and argue that NAPS is the proper
respondent. This would be akin to “contracting out” of the Act.
44.

The federal government cannot delegate its governmental responsibilities to a third party,
then fail to provide the funding, support, and framework required to ensure equal
services, and later turn around and argue that the third party is at fault for the
discrimination or is the proper respondent because it is the “service provider.”

45.

The federal government is ultimately responsible for the services and facilities in
question.

Summary Re the Services Issue
46.

The respondent is engaged in the provision of policing services and facilities to the
Mushkegowuk communites within the meaning of section 5 of the Act because it has
significant control over the level and quality of services and facilities, administers the
highly flawed program for First Nations policing, has contractual oversight and
accountability roles, and is ultimately responsible for the services in question.

47.

For quotes from various reports regarding the federal government’s significant role in the
provision of policing to the Mushkegowuk communities, see Schedule “D”

POSITION ON THE LEGAL ISSUES
48.

The main legal issues in these proceedings are:
a. Issue 1 – Discriminatory Treatment: Is policing in the Mushkegowuk First Nations
communities inferior to the policing in other, non-First Nations communities in
Ontario?
b. Issue 2 – Proper Comparison Analysis: Have the Mushkegowuk First Nations
identified the proper comparators?
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i. Sub-issue 2A – Federal/Provincial Comparisons: Can First Nations
complainants assert discrimination based on a comparison between federal
and provincial services in appropriate circumstances?
ii. Sub-issue 2B – Constitutional Question (Alternative): If First Nations
complainants cannot rely on federal/provincial comparisons, does the Act
violate the right to equality guaranteed by section 15(1) of the Charter (see
Notice of Constitutional Question, attached as Schedule “E”)?
iii. Sub-issue 2C – RCMP Comparison (Further Alternative): Are residents of
non-First Nations communities that are policed by the Royal Canadian
Mounted Police a valid comparator group?
c. Issue 3 – Provision of Services or Facilities: Is the respondent engaged in the
provision of services or facilities within the meaning of section 5 of the Act?
49.

The Mushkegowuk First Nations position is that the answer to each of the above
questions is “yes.”

RELIEF SOUGHT
50.

The Mushkegowuk First Nations seek orders under section 53 of the Act, including orders
that the respondent take measures to redress and remedy the discriminatory treatment.

51.

When a decision on the merits is made, the Mushkegowuk First Nations request an order:
a. Declaring that the respondent has discriminated against the residents of the
Mushkegowuk First Nations contrary to section 5 of the Act;
b. That the respondent take adequate measures to ensure that the Mushkegowuk First
Nations are provided with at least the same level and quality of policing as is
provided in non-Aboriginal communities in Ontario; and
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c. That an additional hearing be scheduled to determine in more detail the specific
remedies required under the Act.
52.

Due to the widespread and systemic nature of the discrimination alleged in this
complaint, the issue of the appropriate legal remedies raises complicated practical and
legal issues. A further hearing regarding remedies would give the parties an opportunity
to consider and discuss possible remedies and resolutions based on the Tribunal’s
decision.

LIST OF DOCUMENTS TO BE DISCLOSED
53.

A list of relevant documents to be disclosed is attached as Schedule “F.”

LIST OF PRIVILEGED DOCUMENTS
54.

A list of documents over which privilege is claimed is attached as Schedule “G.”

WITNESSES
55.

A preliminary witness list is attached as Schedule “H.”

Schedule A – Human Rights Complaint, dated July 12, 2007

File No. 2007 0826
CANADIAN HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION
BETWEEN:

GRAND CHIEF STAN LOUTTIT in a representative capacity
on behalf of the First Nations of MUSHKEGOWUK COUNCIL,
GRAND CHIEF STAN LOUTTIT in his personal capacity, and
GEORGE WESLEY
Complainants
and

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN in right of CANADA and
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN in right of ONTARIO
Respondents

HUMAN RIGHTS COMPLAINT
Overview
The findings of the Honourable Justice Sidney B. Linden, Commissioner of the
Ipperwash Inquiry, regarding First Nations Policing sum up the core of this
complaint against the respondents:
[A]t some level, the issue can be simply reduced to equality and fairness.
There is no reason why residents of First Nations in Ontario should have
lower-quality policing than non-Aboriginal Ontarians do.
1
The complainants are receiving lower quality police services and facilities in and
around the Mushkegowuk communities compared to services customarily
available to the public. As the respondents Canada and Ontario are ultimately
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responsible for overseeing and funding these services and facilities, the
respondents’ practices in this regard amount to discrimination as they are
unequally providing services and facilities on an adversely differentiated basis
due to the complainants’ ancestry, ethnic origin, and race.
3.

The complainants further allege that these discriminatory practices are systemic
and ongoing. The complainants accordingly seek appropriate redress in the form
of the respondents adequately funding police services and facilities in and around
the Mushkegowuk communities to provide the level of services that are
customarily available to the public in general.

The Parties
Mushkegowuk Council is the regional tribal council and regional aboriginal
government for the Mushkegowuk Aboriginal people whose traditional territories
are the western James Bay region of northern Ontario.
The members of Mushkegowuk Council are the various Mushkegowuk First
Nations located in the traditional Mushkegowuk territories. These First Nations
are: the Attawapiskat First Nation, the Kashechewan First Nation, the Fort Albany
First Nation, the Moose Cree First Nation, the Taykwa Tagamou Nation (formerly
New Post Nation), the Chapleau Cree First Nation, and the Missanabie Cree First
Nation.
Stan Louttit is the Grand Chief of Mushkegowuk Council, elected by vote of all
the individual Mushkegowuk persons who are members of one of the
Mushkegowuk First Nations in the Mushkegowuk Council. He is also personally
a member of the Moose Cree First Nation. Grand Chief Louttit brings this
complaint both in his personal capacity and in a representative capacity on behalf
of all of the First Nations of Mushkegowuk Council, and through them, all their
individual community members

Ontario, Report of the Ipperwash Inquiry: Policy Analysis, vol. 2 (Toronto: Queen’s Printer, 2007) at 249.
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George Wesley brings this complaint in his personal capacity as the father of
Ricardo Wesley, who died in a fire in the police detention facility in
Kashechewan, due to poor policing services and facilities. George Wesley is also
a member of the Kashechewan First Nation and resides on its reserve.
In light of the combination of both federal and provincial responsibilities with
respect to policing for Aboriginal peoples and communities, the two human rights
complaints against the two governments are described together in this one claim
form, which is filed separately but simultaneously in the two respective federal
and provincial human rights processes.
9.

The respondent Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada is or represents the
federal Crown and government for purposes of the federal complaint. The
relevant federal departments for the federal complaint include:
a. the Department of Public Safety Canada, which is the federal department
responsible for policing and law enforcement, including with respect to
the complainants; and
b. the Department of Indian and Northern Affairs Canada, which is the
federal department responsible for Canada’s relationships with First
Nations, including the First Nations relevant for this complaint.

10.

Her Majesty the Queen in right of Ontario is or represents the provincial Crown
and government for purposes of the provincial complaint. The relevant provincial
ministries for the provincial complaint include:
a.

the Ministry of Community Safety and Correctional Services, which is the
provincial Ministry responsible for policing services throughout the
Province of Ontario; and
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b. the Ministry of Aboriginal Affairs, which is the provincial Ministry
responsible for Ontario’s relationships with First Nations, including the
First Nations relevant for this complaint.
11.

It may be that the provincial Commission has some jurisdiction over the federal
Crown and government within the context of a provincial human rights complaint
(and similarly for the federal Commission over the provincial Crown and
government), in which case paragraph 9 would also apply for the purposes of the
provincial complaint (and similarly, paragraph 10 would also apply for the
purposes of the federal complaint).

Constitutional Background
12.

As the Mushkegowuk First Nations have been present on their traditional
territories since time immemorial, they have long historical relationships with
both the federal and provincial Crowns. Certain elements of this history are
particularly relevant for this complaint, although this complaint is brought without
prejudice to any of the aboriginal and treaty rights of the Mushkegowuk First
Nations.

13.

For example, in 1869 and 1870, in exchange for Britain uniting the then Rupert’s
Land with Canada, the Parliament of Canada made the following protection
pledge to the British Crown and in respect of the Aboriginal nations of Rupert’s
Land:
That upon the transference of the territories in question [Rupert’s Land] to
the Canadian government, it will be the duty of the Government to make
adequate provisions for the protection of the Indian tribes [the
Mushkegowuk First Nations] whose interests and well-being are
involved in the transfer.” [emphasis added]

14.

This protection pledge was incorporated into the Rupert’s Land Order, and
became part of Canada’s constitution in 1870. The Province of Ontario was
subject to these duties when portions of Rupert’s Land were added to Ontario.

5
15.

These fundamental constitutional responsibilities are reinforced by sections
91(24), 91(27) and 92(14) of the Constitution Act, 1867, as well as the common
law. The result is that both Canada and Ontario have simultaneous and important
constitutional responsibilities with respect to the communities of the
Mushkegowuk First Nations, including the provision of adequate policing
services.

16.

It is also well-settled constitutional and statute law that every individual has the
right to the equal protection ofthe law and equal treatment with respect to
services andfacilities without discrimination (see e.g. sections 15(1) of the
Canadian Charter ofRights and Freedoms; section 5 of the Canadian Human
Rights Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. H-6; and section 1 of the Ontario Human Rights Code,
R.S.O. 1990, c. H. 19).

17.

As shown by this background, Canada and Ontario have fundamental obligations
to provide policing services and facilities to the Mushkegowuk First Nations in a
manner that results in services and facilities that are customarily available to other
communities and members of the public. Services and facilities that are
customarily available to other communities and members of the public include
those mandated by the Ontario Police Services Act and its regulations (such as 0.
Reg. 3/99, which specifies the requirements for a police service to be adequate
and effective). However, as detailed below, Canada and Ontario are instead
providing policing services and facilities in a manner that differentiates adversely
with respect to the complainants and Mushkegowuk First Nations on the basis of
ancestry, ethnic origin, and race.

Simultaneous Federal and Provincial Complaints and Jurisdiction
18.

As noted above, both Canada and Ontario are respondents to these human rights
complaints in light of their discriminatory actions with respect to the provision of
police services and facilities to the complainants. In light of the combination of
both federal and provincial responsibilities with respect to policing for Aboriginal
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peoples and communities, the two human rights complaints against the two
governments are described together in this one claim form, which is filed
separately but simultaneously in the two respective federal and provincial human
rights processes.
19.

The federal human rights process has jurisdiction in light of the various
constitutional documents and common law noted above. The Constitution Act,
1867 is important, particularly in light of the powers of Parliament with respect to
“Indians, and Lands reserved for Indians” as well as “[tJhe Criminal Law” by
virtue of sections 91(24) and 91(27). Sections 2, 3(1), and 5 of the Canadian
Human Rights Act also prohibit discriminatory practices with respect to the
provision of services and facilities that come within the legislative authority of the
federal Parliament.

20.

Similarly, the provincial human rights process also has jurisdiction in light of the
various constitutional documents and common law noted above. The Constitution
Act, 1867 is again important, particularly in light of the provincial powers with
respect to the “[t]he Administration of Justice in the Province”, which includes
policing, by virtue of section 92(14). Sections 1 and 9 of the Ontario Human
Rights Code also provide that every person has a right to equal treatment to
services and facilities.

21.

In light of their simultaneous complaints to both the federal and provincial
processes, the complainants suggest that it may be useful to co-ordinate both
processes as each respective complaint proceeds through each system. However,
the complainants assert that such co-ordination should only occur to expedite the
process of dealing with the complaints and achieve efficiencies. If these goals
cannot be achieved, the complainants assert that each complaint should proceed
alone on its merits.

7
Basis of the Complaint
22.

The complainants and the Mushkegowuk First Nations have the right to receive
police services and facilities that any member of the general public in Ontario also
receives either directly or indirectly from the respondents. However, the reality
shows that there is a very large difference between the police services and
facilities that members of the Ontario general public receive compared to the
Mushkegowuk First Nations. The respondents’ practices, including their
considerable underfunding of the Nishnawbe-Aski Police Service, that cause this
adverse differentiation in the provision of police services and facilities are
discriminatory, particularly since the Mushkegowuk First Nations are made up of
Aboriginal people who generally live on reserve.

23.

Perhaps the most horrific example of the results of this discrimination is the death
of Ricardo Wesley. Mr. Wesley was an inmate at the time being held at the
makeshift jail on the Kashechewan Reserve. This jail was located in an old
renovated house; it had no fire alarms or fire suppression systems; and padlocks
and chains were used to secure the inmates as the door locks were broken. The
shockingly substandard nature of this jail had ultimately tragic consequences as,
when a fire spread through the jail, Mr. Wesley was killed along with another
inmate despite officer attempts to rescue them.

24.

The Mushkegowuk First Nations are generally policed by the Nishnawbe-Aski
Police Service (“NAPS”), which is funded 52% by Canada and 48% by Ontario
pursuant to an agreement between the Nishnawbe-.Aski Nation (of which the
Mushkegowuk First Nations are members), Canada, and Ontario. Clause 2.1 of
that agreement specifically provides that:
It is intended that the police service in the Nishnawbe-Aski area will be
appropriate to the culture and traditions of the people of the Nishnawbe
Aski area[,] responsive to the policing needs of the community, and at
least equivalent in level and standard of service to that provided in
non-Aboriginal communities in Ontario with similar characteristics.
[emphasis added]
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25.

While the intent and goal of NAPS to provide culturally appropriate policing have
been laudable, the serious lack of funding and support by the respondents has
made this goal impossible. The result of the respondents’ actions is that NAPS
has only been able to provide very basic primary policing at best (and sometimes
not even that), and the consequence is that the Mushkegowuk First Nations are
receiving much lower quality policing than non-Aboriginal Ontarians.

26.

Prior to filing these human rights complaints, the Mushkegowuk First Nations
made numerous attempts to obtain the necessary funding and support from
Canada and Ontario so that the Mushkegowuk First Nations could receive police
services and facilities from the respondents in a non-discriminatory manner.
However, despite these good faith attempts by the Mushkegowuk First Nations,
they have not yielded any success to date, so the current intolerable policing
situation continues for the Mushkegowuk First Nations.

27.

The supporting material attached to this complaint outlines in more detail how the
members of Mushkegowuk Council are receiving a substandard and lower quality
police services and facilities than non-Aboriginal Ontarians receive. These issues
include but are not limited to:
a. Frequent lack of 24 hour policing, 7 days a week;
b. Insufficient officers, staff, and other support as well as a lack of
experienced and trained officers, staff, and other support that are able to be
retained;
c. The inability to conduct “community policing”, which non-Aboriginal
Ontarians receive by virtue of 0. Reg. 3/99, as well as the non-receipt of
proper law enforcement in general, special responses, investigations and
other requirements further to the Ontario Police Services Act and its
regulations, including 0. Reg. 3/99;
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d. Lack of proper police facilities (e.g. detachments, jails, housing, etc.);
e. The fact that NAPS replaces and is not supplemental to the Ontario
Provincial Police (“O.P.P.”) in these communities (i.e. NAPS is the
primary police force);
f.

The fact that NAPS’s jurisdiction is usually limited to reserves only, yet
the O.P.P. does not practically police the areas outside reserve;

g. The destructive legacies of colonialism and neglect (such as significantly
higher rates of unemployment, poverty, substance abuse, and violent crime
as well as low educational attainment and the impact of the rapid
disappearance of a traditional way of life);
h. The different role the police play in such communities (e.g. more serviceoriented and informal), particularly given the communities’ small nature,
rapid change, and history (e.g. unlike elsewhere, a lack of resources is
present to deal with issues involving mental health and domestic
violence); and
i.

The costs and impacts associated with the very great geographic area in
northern Ontario with which NAPS is involved, including the fact that
charter or other flights are often the only way in or out of several of these
small communities.

28.

Through their significant lack of funding and support (as well as other problems),
the respondents have caused NAPS to be unable to provide policing services and
facilities to the complainants that are of the same quality than the services and
facilities that non-Aboriginal Ontarians receive. Canada and Ontario must
provide police services and facilities in a non-discriminatory manner, and the
respondents are ultimately responsible if the services and facilities are in fact
being provided in a discriminatory manner. In addition, any remedies would need

10
to take into account the unique difficulties associated with policing a remote
northern Aboriginal community.
29.

The complaints further allege that no undue harm would result from remedying
the discriminatory practices of Canada and Ontario, particularly given both
Canada’s and Ontario’s significant role with respect to providing police services
and facilities and their role with respect to creating the legacies of colonialism and
neglect that are still present today (see e.g. Report of the Ipperwash Inquiry:
Policy Analysis (Vol. 2) at Chapters 2-4 and the Royal Commission on Aboriginal
Peoples).

Key Materials
30.

The complainants intend to rely on the following materials in support of their
complaint:
a. Ontario, Report of the Ipperwash Inquiry: Policy Analysis, vol. 2
(Toronto: Queen’s Printer, 2007) at Chapter 10 [First Nations Policing]
[Tab 3];
b. Clairmont, Don, Aboriginal Policing in Canada: An Overview of
Developments in First Nations (research paper prepared for the Ipperwash
Inquiry and dated September 2006) [Tab 4];
c. Allan Pelletier & Associates, A Matter ofInjustice: An Independent
Review and Analysis Nishnawbe-Aski Police Service Within Mushkegowuk
Communities (prepared for Mushkegowuk Council and dated February 23,
2007) [Tab 5]; and
d. Such other materials as counsel may advise.
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Conclusion I Mediation
31.

In short, the complainants are simply seeking that the members of Mushkegowuk
Council receive the same quality of policing that non-Aboriginal Ontarians
receive, and they seek an order that such relief, and including adequate funding,
be granted against the respondents.

32.

The complainants are willing to participate in mediation.

Date: July 12, 2007

KLIPPENSTEINS
Barristers & Solicitors
160 John St., Suite 300
Toronto ON M5V 2E5
Murray Klippenstein, LSUC No. 26950G
Basil Alexander, LSUC No. 50950H
Tel.: (416) 598-0288
Fax: (416) 598-9520
Solicitors for the Complainants

RESPONDENT ADDRESSES:
TO:

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN in right of CANADA
do Department of Justice Canada
284 Wellington Street
Ottawa ON K1A 0H8

AND TO:

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN in right of ONTARIO
do Ministry of the Attorney General
720 Bay Street,
Floor
Toronto ON M5G 2K1

Schedule B – Ontario Regulation Regarding Adequacy and Effectiveness Of
Police Services

Police Services Act
Loi sur les services policiers

ONTARIO REGULATION 3/99
ADEQUACY AND EFFECTIVENESS OF POLICE SERVICES
Consolidation Period: From January 1, 2001 to the e-Laws currency date.

No amendments.
This Regulation is made in English only.

CRIME PREVENTION
1. (1) Police forces shall provide community-based crime prevention initiatives. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 1 (1).
(2) Instead of having its police force provide community-based crime prevention initiatives, a board may,
(a) enter into an agreement under section 7 of the Act to provide crime prevention initiatives through another police force
or on a combined or regional or co-operative basis; or
(b) enter into an agreement with one or more organizations other than police forces to have the organization or
organizations provide crime prevention initiatives under the direction of a member of the police force. O. Reg. 3/99,
s. 1 (2).
2. (1) A police force may use members of the police force, auxiliary members of the police force, special constables and
volunteers in community-based crime prevention initiatives. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 2 (1)
(2) Auxiliary members of the police force, special constables and volunteers used in community-based crime prevention
initiatives must be under the direction of a member of the police force. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 2 (2).
3. Every chief of police shall establish procedures and processes on problem-oriented policing and crime prevention
initiatives, whether the police force provides community-based crime prevention initiatives or whether crime prevention
initiatives are provided by another police force or on a combined or regional or co-operative basis or by another organization.
O. Reg. 3/99, s. 3.

LAW ENFORCEMENT
4. (1) Police forces shall, using their own police officers, and not pursuant to an agreement made under section 7 of the
Act, respond to emergency calls for service 24 hours a day. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 4 (1).
(2) Police forces shall, using their own police officers, and not pursuant to an agreement made under section 7 of the Act,
provide community patrol consisting of,
(a) general patrol; and
(b) directed patrol in the areas and at the times where it is considered necessary or appropriate. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 4 (2).
(3) Every chief of police shall establish procedures and processes on community patrol which address when and where
directed patrol is considered necessary or appropriate, based on such factors as crime, call and public disorder analysis,
criminal intelligence and road safety. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 4 (3)
(4) A police force may, in extraordinary circumstances, obtain the assistance of another police force to enhance its
capacity to respond to emergency calls for service or to provide community patrol. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 4 (4).
5. (1) Police forces shall have,
(a) a communications centre;
(b) a criminal intelligence capacity;
(c) a crime analysis, call analysis and public disorder analysis capacity; and
(d) investigative supports, including supports in the areas of scenes of crime analysis, forensic identification, canine
tracking, technical collision investigation and reconstruction, breath analysis, physical surveillance, electronic
interception, video and photographic surveillance, polygraph and behavioral science. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 5 (1).
(2) Subject to subsections (3), (4) and (5), the services listed in clauses (1) (a), (b), (c) and (d) shall be provided by using
the police force’s members. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 5 (2).
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(3) Despite clause (1) (a), instead of a police force having its own communications centre, a board may enter into an
agreement under section 7 of the Act or with another municipal emergency service to use a regional or other co-operativelyoperated communications centre, or a communications centre operated by another police force or municipal emergency
service. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 5 (3).
(4) Despite clauses (1) (b) and (c), instead of a police force having its own criminal intelligence capacity and crime
analysis, call analysis and public disorder analysis capacity, a board may enter into an agreement under section 7 of the Act to
provide those services through another police force or on a combined or regional or co-operative basis. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 5 (4).
(5) Despite clause (1) (d), instead of a police force having its own investigative supports, a board may,
(a) enter into an agreement under section 7 of the Act to provide those investigative supports through another police force
or on a combined or regional or co-operative basis; or
(b) enter into an agreement with one or more persons or organizations other than police forces to provide those supports
by means of a person or organization that is not a police force. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 5 (5).
(6) A communications centre, whether provided by the police force, by another police force, by another municipal
emergency service or on a combined or regional or co-operative basis must operate 24 hours a day with one or more
communications operators or dispatchers to answer emergency calls for service and maintain constant two-way voice
communication capability with police officers who are on patrol or responding to emergency calls. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 5 (6).
6. (1) Police forces shall,
(a) have a member of the police force available 24 hours a day to supervise police communications and dispatch services;
and
(b) provide police officers on patrol with portable two-way voice communication capability that allows the police officers
to be in contact with the communications centre when away from their vehicle or on foot patrol. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 6 (1).
(2) Despite clause (1) (a), if the communications and dispatch services for a police force are provided by another police
force or on a combined or regional or co-operative basis or by another municipal emergency service, the person supervising
those services may be a member of another police force. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 6 (2).
(3) Every chief of police shall,
(a) establish procedures on communications and dispatch services; and
(b) ensure that communicators and dispatchers and those supervising them have successfully completed the required
training accredited by the Ministry or have equivalent qualifications or skills as approved by the Ministry. O. Reg.
3/99, s. 6 (3).
7. (1) A police force may hire or enter into an agreement for the services of a crime analysis specialist who is not a
member of the police force to assist the police force with crime, call and public disorder analysis. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 7 (1).
(2) Unless the crime analysis specialist is a member of another police force, he or she must be under the direction of a
member of the police force. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 7 (2).
8. Every chief of police shall establish procedures on traffic management, traffic law enforcement and road safety.
O. Reg. 3/99, s. 8.
9. (1) Every police force shall include one or more criminal investigators who is a member of the police force. O. Reg.
3/99, s. 9 (1).
(2) A board may not enter into an agreement under section 7 of the Act to comply with subsection (1), but a board may
enter into an agreement under section 7 of the Act to have additional criminal investigators from another police force
available to its police force. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 9 (2).
(3) Criminal investigators may also perform other duties not related to criminal investigation, including community patrol.
O. Reg. 3/99, s. 9 (3).
(4) A chief of police shall not designate a person as a criminal investigator unless that person is a police officer and has
successfully completed the required training accredited by the Ministry or has equivalent qualifications and skills as approved
by the Ministry. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 9 (4).
10. Every chief of police shall,
(a) ensure that there is supervision available to members of the police force 24 hours a day;
(b) establish procedures and processes on supervision, including setting out circumstances where a supervisor must be
contacted and when a supervisor must be present at an incident; and
(c) ensure that the police force’s supervisors have the knowledge, skills and abilities to supervise. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 10.
11. (1) Every chief of police shall prepare a criminal investigation management plan that,
(a) lists the occurrences for which a police officer is required to contact a supervisor as soon as practicable;
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(b) permits the supervisor, except as provided for in clause (c), to assign responsibility to undertake or manage the
investigation of an occurrence listed in the plan to any police officer, whether or not he or she is a criminal
investigator;
(c) lists the occurrences for which the supervisor must assign responsibility to undertake or manage the investigation to a
criminal investigator;
(d) lists the occurrences for which the board has entered into agreements under clause (3) (b) that would result in the
investigation being undertaken on a combined or regional or co-operative basis or by another police force;
(e) addresses the monitoring by supervisors of criminal investigations; and
(f) identifies the specific occurrences, designated by the Solicitor General, for which the police force shall notify another
police force, unit or task force designated by the Solicitor General. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 11 (1).
(2) Every chief of police shall establish procedures that require supervisors to ensure that the person to whom the
supervisor assigns an occurrence listed in the plan, whether or not a criminal investigator, has the knowledge, skills and
abilities to investigate that type of occurrence. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 11 (2).
(3) If a police force does not have a criminal investigator or police officer with the knowledge, skills and abilities to
investigate specific types of occurrences listed in the plan, the board shall,
(a) enter into an agreement under section 7 of the Act to provide its police force with the services of a criminal
investigator or police officer on another police force who has such knowledge, skills and abilities; or
(b) enter into an agreement under section 7 of the Act to provide its police force with the services of a criminal
investigator or police officer who has such knowledge, skills and abilities on a combined or regional or co-operative
basis. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 11 (3).
(4) Every chief of police shall establish procedures for obtaining the assistance of another police force in relation to
undertaking or managing a criminal investigation in those circumstances where the police force does not itself have, and does
not have access through an agreement under subsection (3) to the services of, a criminal investigator or police officer with the
knowledge, skills and abilities to investigate a specific type of occurrence. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 11 (4).
(5) This section and section 9 do not preclude any member of a police force from participating in a criminal investigation.
O. Reg. 3/99, s. 11 (5).
12. (1) Every chief of police shall develop and maintain procedures on and processes for undertaking and managing
general criminal investigations and investigations into,
(a) physical and sexual abuse of children;
(b) child pornography;
(c) criminal harassment;
(d) domestic occurrences;
(e) drug-related offences other than simple possession;
(f) elder abuse and vulnerable adult abuse;
(g) fraud and false pretence;
(h) hate or bias motivated crime and hate propaganda;
(i) homicides and attempted homicides;
(j) found human remains;
(k) illegal gaming;
(l) missing persons;
(m) parental and non-parental abductions;
(n) offences involving firearms;
(o) proceeds of crime;
(p) property offences, including break and enter;
(q) robberies;
(r) sexual assaults;
(s) stolen or smuggled firearms;
(t) vehicle thefts;
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(u) youth crime; and
(v) other types of crime designated by the Solicitor General. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 12 (1).
(2) Every chief of police shall establish procedures for when more than one officer must respond to an occurrence or call
for service. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 12 (2).
13. (1) Every chief of police shall establish procedures and processes in respect of,
(a) internal task forces;
(b) joint forces operations;
(c) criminal intelligence;
(d) crime, call and public disorder analysis;
(e) informants and agents;
(f) witness protection and security;
(g) police response to persons who are emotionally disturbed or have a mental illness or a developmental disability;
(h) search of the person;
(i) search of premises;
(j) arrest;
(k) bail and violent crime;
(l) prisoner care and control;
(m) prisoner transportation; and
(n) property and evidence control. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 13 (1).
(2) Every board shall establish a policy on the sharing of crime, call and public disorder analysis data and information on
crime trends with its municipal council and with school boards, community organizations and groups, businesses and
members of the public in the municipality it serves. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 13 (2).
14. (1) Every chief of police shall establish procedures and processes in respect of,
(a) the investigative supports referred to in clause 5 (1) (d);
(b) the collection, handling, preservation, documentation and analysis of physical evidence; and
(c) obtaining, when required, expert or specialized assistance from another police force, government agency or other
organization or individual, in relation to a criminal investigation being undertaken by its police force. O. Reg. 3/99,
s. 14 (1).
(2) If a board obtains investigative supports through the method referred to in clause 5 (5) (b), the person providing the
investigative support shall,
(a) report directly to, and take direction from, the member of the police force to whom the investigative support is being
provided; and
(b) comply with the procedures and processes of the police force established under subsection (1). O. Reg. 3/99, s. 14 (2).
(3) Every chief of police shall ensure that a person providing investigative support in the area of scenes of crime analysis
or forensic identification has successfully completed the required training accredited by the Ministry or has equivalent
qualifications and skills as approved by the Ministry to provide that support. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 14 (3).
(4) Every chief of police shall ensure that a person providing another type of investigative support referred to in clause 5
(1) (d), other than those referred to in subsection (3), has the knowledge, skills and abilities to provide that support. O. Reg.
3/99, s. 14 (4).
15. Every chief of police in a municipality that has been designated under paragraph 2 of subsection 19 (1) of the Act shall
establish procedures and processes for the provision of police services in respect of all navigable bodies and courses of water
within that municipality. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 15.
16. If a board is responsible for court security under section 137 of the Act, the chief of police shall,
(a) prepare a court security plan;
(b) establish procedures on court security that address supervision and training; and
(c) ensure that court security personnel have the knowledge, skills and abilities to perform this function. O. Reg. 3/99,
s. 16.

4

VICTIMS ASSISTANCE
17. Every chief of police shall establish procedures on providing assistance to victims that,
(a) reflect the principles of the Victims’ Bill of Rights, 1995; and
(b) set out the roles and responsibilities of members of the police force in providing assistance to victims. O. Reg. 3/99,
s. 17.

PUBLIC ORDER MAINTENANCE
18. (1) Police forces shall have a public order unit. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 18 (1).
(2) Despite subsection (1), instead of a police force having its own public order unit, a board may enter into an agreement
under section 7 of the Act to provide the services of a public order unit through another police force or on a combined or
regional or co-operative basis. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 18 (2).
(3) A public order unit, whether maintained by one police force or on a combined or regional or co-operative basis,
(a) shall consist of a unit supervisor and at least four squads of seven officers, including the squad leader; and
(b) must be able to be deployed in a reasonable time. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 18 (3).
19. (1) Every chief of police shall establish procedures on public order unit services which set out the circumstances in
which a public order unit may be deployed. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 19 (1).
(2) Every chief of police shall ensure that the procedures on public order unit services are contained in a manual that is
available to all members of the public order unit. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 19 (2).
(3) Every chief of police shall ensure that the members of its public order unit, whether provided by the police force or on
a combined or regional or co-operative basis, are police officers and have the appropriate knowledge, skills and abilities to
provide the services of the public order unit. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 19 (3).
20. Every chief of police shall establish procedures on police action in respect of labour disputes. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 20.

EMERGENCY RESPONSE SERVICES
21. (1) Police forces shall include the following emergency response services:
1. Tactical unit.
2. Hostage rescue team.
3. Major incident commanders.
4. Crisis negotiators.
5. Police explosive forced entry technicians.
6. Explosive disposal technicians. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 21 (1).
(2) Despite subsection (1), instead of a police force having all the emergency response services listed in that subsection, a
board may enter into an agreement under section 7 of the Act to provide any of those emergency response services through
another police force or on a combined or regional or co-operative basis. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 21 (2).
(3) If a board enters into an agreement under subsection (2) respecting a tactical unit or a hostage rescue team, the chiefs
of police of all the police forces whose police officers are part of the tactical unit or hostage rescue team shall ensure that all
the members of the tactical unit or hostage rescue team train together. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 21 (3).
(4) Despite subsection (1), a board may enter into an agreement with the Canadian Armed Forces or another organization
to provide explosive disposal technicians and, if a board enters into such an agreement with an organization other than the
Canadian Armed Forces, the explosive disposal technicians must work under the direction of a member of the police force.
O. Reg. 3/99, s. 21 (4).
(5) The emergency response services listed in subsection (1), whether provided by the police force or pursuant to an
agreement under subsection (2) or (4), must be able to be deployed in a reasonable time. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 21 (5).
22. (1) Every chief of police shall establish procedures on preliminary perimeter control and containment. O. Reg. 3/99,
s. 22 (1).
(2) A police force may include a containment team using police officers and, if it does, the chief of police shall develop
procedures for it. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 22 (2).
(3) Police officers who are not members of a tactical unit and who are deployed in a containment function, including
members of a containment team, shall not, before the arrival of members of a tactical unit, employ offensive tactics unless the
police officers believe, on reasonable grounds, that to do so is necessary to protect against the loss of life or serious bodily
harm. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 22 (3).
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23. (1) A tactical unit or hostage rescue team, whether provided by a police force or on a combined or regional or cooperative basis, shall consist of a minimum of 12 full-time tactical officers, including the supervisor. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 23 (1).
(2) A tactical unit shall be able to perform the following functions:
1. Containment.
2. Apprehension of an armed barricaded person. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 23 (2).
(3) A tactical unit may perform explosive forced entry if it uses the services of a police explosive forced entry technician.
O. Reg. 3/99, s. 23 (3).
(4) A hostage rescue team shall be able to perform the functions set out in subsection (2) and hostage rescue. O. Reg.
3/99, s. 23 (4).
(5) The functions of a tactical unit and hostage rescue team may be provided by one unit or team that is capable of
performing the functions of both a tactical unit and a hostage rescue team. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 23 (5).
(6) For the purposes of this section,
“full-time tactical officer” means a police officer assigned and dedicated to the tactical unit or hostage rescue team, but who,
when not training or undertaking tactical or hostage rescue activities, may undertake community patrol. O. Reg. 3/99,
s. 23 (6).
24. (1) Every board that enters into an agreement under section 7 of the Act to provide a tactical unit or hostage rescue
team through another police force or on a combined or regional or co-operative basis shall,
(a) enter into an agreement with the same police force to obtain the services of its major incident commanders and crisis
negotiators who have trained with that tactical unit or hostage rescue team; or
(b) require the chief of police to ensure that at least one or more of the police force’s major incident commanders and
crisis negotiators, if it has any, train with the other police force’s tactical unit or hostage rescue team, as the case may
be. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 24 (1).
(2) Every chief of police shall ensure that every member of a containment team, tactical unit and hostage rescue team, and
every major incident commander and crisis negotiator is a police officer and has successfully completed the required training
accredited by the Ministry or has equivalent qualifications and skills as approved by the Ministry. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 24 (2).
25. (1) Every chief of police shall ensure that police explosive forced entry technicians and explosive disposal technicians
have and maintain the appropriate knowledge, skills and abilities for their work. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 25 (1).
(2) Every chief of police shall establish procedures on each of the services referred to in sections 21 and 22 that,
(a) set out the circumstances in which each service will be deployed; and
(b) in relation to tactical and hostage rescue services, delegates to the tactical supervisor or major incident commander the
responsibility for determining how many tactical officers are required to be deployed to an incident. O. Reg. 3/99,
s. 25 (2).
(3) Every chief of police shall ensure that, where a service referred to in sections 21 and 22 is provided by the members of
the police force, the procedures developed under subsection (2) are contained in a manual that is available to each member
providing that service. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 25 (3).
26. (1) Every chief of police shall prepare an emergency plan for its police force setting out the procedures to be followed
during an emergency. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 26 (1).
(2) The chief of police may adopt the municipality’s emergency plan as the police force’s emergency plan if it addresses
the role and duties of the police force during an emergency, and the procedures to be followed by members of the police force
during an emergency. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 26 (2).
27. Every chief of police shall,
(a) develop procedures on ground search;
(b) promote through partnerships with other emergency service providers and volunteer groups the co-ordination of
ground search services in the municipality served by the police force. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 27.
28. Every chief of police shall establish procedures that are consistent with any federal or provincial counter-terrorism
plan designated by the Solicitor General. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 28.

ADMINISTRATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE
29. Every board shall establish policies with respect to the matters referred to in section 3, subsections 4 (3) and 6 (3),
section 8, subsection 9 (4), sections 10 to 17, 19, 20, 22, subsection 24 (2) and sections 25 to 28. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 29.
30. (1) Every board shall prepare a business plan for its police force at least once every three years. O. Reg. 3/99,
s. 30 (1).
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(2) The business plan shall address,
(a) the objectives, core business and functions of the police force, including how it will provide adequate and effective
police services;
(b) quantitative and qualitative performance objectives and indicators relating to,
(i) the police force’s provision of community-based crime prevention initiatives, community patrol and criminal
investigation services,
(ii) community satisfaction with police services,
(iii) emergency calls for service,
(iv) violent crime and clearance rates for violent crime,
(v) property crime and clearance rates for property crime,
(vi) youth crime and clearance rates for youth crime,
(vii) police assistance to victims of crime and re-victimization rates, and
(viii) road safety;
(c) information technology;
(d) resource planning; and
(e) police facilities. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 30 (2).
31. Every chief of police shall prepare an annual report for the board relating to the activities of the police force during the
previous fiscal year, including information on,
(a) its performance objectives, indicators and results;
(b) public complaints; and
(c) the actual cost of police services. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 31.
32. (1) Every board shall enter into a protocol with its municipal council that addresses,
(a) the sharing of information with municipal council, including the type of information to be shared and the frequency for
sharing such information;
(b) the dates by which the business plan and annual report shall be provided to municipal council;
(c) the responsibility for making public the business plan and annual report, and the dates by which the business plan and
report must be made public; and
(d) if the municipal council chooses, jointly determining, and participating in, the consultation processes for the
development of the business plan. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 32 (1).
(2) Every board shall consult with its municipal council, and the school boards, community organizations and groups,
businesses and members of the public in the municipality it serves during the development of its business plan. O. Reg. 3/99,
s. 32 (2).
33. Every police force must have a skills development and learning plan that addresses,
(a) the plan’s objectives;
(b) the implementation of a program to coach or mentor new officers;
(c) the development and maintenance of the knowledge, skills and abilities of members of the police force, including,
(i) the police force’s criminal investigators,
(ii) members of the police force who provide investigative support functions, if any,
(iii) members of a public order unit, if any, and
(iv) members of the police force who provide any emergency response service referred to in sections 21 and 22.
O. Reg. 3/99, s. 33.
34. Every chief of police shall establish procedures for the investigation of complaints. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 34.
35. Every board and chief of police shall implement a quality assurance process relating to the delivery of adequate and
effective police services, and compliance with the Act and its regulations. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 35.

APPLICATION AND COMMENCEMENT
36. (1) This Regulation applies to municipal police forces. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 36 (1).
7

(2) This Regulation applies to the Ontario Provincial Police, with necessary modifications,
(a) with respect to its undertaking of provincial responsibilities and policing under section 5.1 of the Act;
(b) with respect to contract arrangements under section 10 of the Act;
(c) with respect to its responsibilities under section 19 of the Act. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 36 (2).
(3) For the purpose of subsection (2), any reference in this Regulation to a member of a police force shall be read as a
reference to an employee of the Ontario Provincial Police and, for the purpose of clause (2) (a), any reference to a board shall
be read as a reference to the Commissioner. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 36 (3).
37. (1) Every board shall evaluate the adequacy and effectiveness of the services provided by its police force by
comparing those services with the requirements of this Regulation. O. Reg. 3/99, s. 37 (1).
(2) Upon completing the evaluation under subsection (1), every board shall prepare a plan setting out the steps needed to
be taken by the board and the police force in order to meet the requirements of this Regulation by January 1, 2001. O. Reg.
3/99, s. 37 (2).
38. OMITTED (PROVIDES FOR COMING INTO FORCE OF PROVISIONS OF THIS REGULATION). O. Reg. 3/99, s. 38.

Back to top
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Schedule C – Quotes Regarding the Disparities in Policing Services
“…many of the First Nations police services demonstrably have the poorest quality
policing facilities in Canada.”3
Federal Government Assessment of First Nations Police Detachments (2003)

“Proper Policing facilities have been a huge issue for NAPS, and their horrible state
has been documented by PWGSC during their on site inspections.
…

It is well-documented and general knowledge that many of the buildings meet no industry
standards and suffer from serious health and safety problems, such as the lack of fire
protection, no running water, inadequate cells for prisoners etc.”4
Winona Embuldeniya, Public Safety Canada (2004)

“NAPS detachments generally fall a long way short of acceptable facility and
operational standards for the RCMP and OPP in remote locations. The detachments
are poorly equipped, basic facilities (cells, toilets. etc.) are missing or inadequate, and the
buildings are riddled with building code violations.
…

Typically, the buildings are functionally inadequate, poorly equipped, not properly
built-out for police purposes, and in an advanced state of disrepair.
…

most of the existing facilities should probably be replaced with new facilities
immediately or in the very near future
…

Only 7 of the 26 inspected detachments have some form of officer accommodation….
Most of this residential space is in very poor condition and recommended for
demolition.
…

In comparison with the standard for remote RCMP detachments, none of the NAPS
detachments meet the recommended space requirements. On average, the NAPS
detachments are less than half the size of the recommended RCMP standard “
…

10 of the 16 fly-in locations “are in poor or very poor condition and are considered to be
beyond repair”5
Federal Government Assessment of NAPS Detachments (2001)

3

Public Works and Government Services Canada, Renewal of First Nations Policing Facilities, February 2003
APD (Winona Embuldeniya), Minor Capital Funding Amendment to the Nishnawbe-Aski Nation Police Service
Agreement, Negotiation Mandate Document, December 31, 2004
5
PWGSC, Building Condition Report and Needs Analysis for N.A.P.S. Detachments, 2001 (prepared for the
Solicitor General Canada, now Public Safety Canada)
4

[Regarding various police stations in Mushkegowuk First Nations communities]:
“It is believed that the exterior walls are not insulated …
The ceiling and the upper walls in the bathroom are covered with mildew due to the fact
that the detachment is not supplied with fresh air, though exhaust fan is installed in the
rooms, the ventilation is basically non-existent. The smell in the detachment, at times, was
hard for the officers to tolerate. Lack of ventilation in a crowded room is a major
deficiency which could lead to serious health problems caused by moulds, airborne
diseases, etc. …
The police station is in such a poor condition that a new accommodation should be
provided without delay.
…

The foundation has shifted due to freeze & thaw cycles, as a result, the floor surface is
uneven and the flooring has cracked at various locations…. Some of the window panes are
broken and the frames are damaged. …
The existing landings and steps at the main entrance of the police station is in extremely
poor and unsafe condition. …
…with the problems of shifting foundation, poor building exterior, inadequate detention
facilities and the lacking of fire separation, the police station is considered to be in very
poor condition and recommended for demolition and re-build.
…

Based upon the lack of cells, minimal office space, security and privacy issues and
occupational requirements of the NAPS officer’s it is recommended to relocate this police
station to a new facility.”6
Federal Government Assessment of NAPS Detachments (2001)

“Government documents … have identified the central challenges for NAPS as capital
requirements (facilities for the 35 detachments), recruiting and retaining officers,
inexperienced front-line officers, service levels and the quality of investigations, logistics
associated with policing widely scattered, isolated small communities, and social problems
such as suicide and substance abuse. These are quite valid comments but stop short of the
fundamental need for "new thinking" on the part of federal and provincial authorities. On
the federal side, there has to be more focus on the fact that NAPS and other SA police
services, certainly in Ontario and Quebec, are here to stay and have replaced OPP policing,
not just enhanced it.”7
Professor Don Clairmont (2006)

6

Public Works and Government Services Canada, Nishnawbe-Aski Police Service Building Condition Reports,
August 3, 2001(Note: Although some of these police stations have now been replaced, these facilities were in use
during the time period covered by this complaint.)
7
Prof. Don Clairmont, Aboriginal Policing in Canada (September 2006), pg. 97

“The [federal First Nations Policing Policy] assumes that First Nation policing will be an
add-on or enhancement to basic policing services provided by the RCMP or a provincial
police service. That assumption leads to inadequate funding where self-administered First
Nation police services are actually the primary service providers for their communities, as
is the case in Ontario and some other provinces.”8
The Honourable Sidney B. Linden, Report of the Ipperwash Inquiry (2007)

“The comparative lack of capital and operational funding for First Nation police
services has significant consequences in a number of areas, including their ability to recruit
and retain qualified police officers, respond to occupations and protests, provide
professional, efficient police services, train and support their officers, and meet even basic
capital and infrastructure requirements.”9
The Honourable Sidney B. Linden, Report of the Ipperwash Inquiry (2007)

“Our research, consultations, forums, and submissions from the parties have consistently
confirmed that First Nation police services are working with restricted budgets and
substandard facilities, which frustrates their efforts to provide high quality police
services.”10
The Honourable Sidney B. Linden, Report of the Ipperwash Inquiry (2007)

“There is no reason why residents of First Nations in Ontario should have lowerquality policing than non-Aboriginal Ontarians do.”11
The Honourable Sidney B. Linden, Report of the Ipperwash Inquiry (2007)
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The Honorable Sidney B. Linden, Report of the Ipperwash Inquiry, pg. 252
The Honorable Sidney B. Linden, Report of the Ipperwash Inquiry, pg. 265
10
The Honorable Sidney B. Linden, Report of the Ipperwash Inquiry, pg. 265
11
The Honorable Sidney B. Linden, Report of the Ipperwash Inquiry, pg. 249
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Schedule D – Quotes Regarding the Federal Government’s Significant Role in
the Provision of Policing to the Mushkegowuk Communities
“[J]urisdiction over on reserve policing is shared and … both levels of
government have a measure of responsibility and a role to play.”12
Federal Government Assessment Document (2003)

“The objectives of the [federal First Nations Policing Policy] are:
To provide First Nations communities with on-reserve policing services
equal in quality to those provided in non-First Nations communities…”13
Federal First Nations Policing Policy (1992)

“First Nations communities should have access to policing services which are
responsive to their particular policing needs and which are equal in quality and
level of service to policing services found in communities with similar
conditions in the region.”14
Federal First Nations Policing Policy (1996)

“[The federal Aboriginal Policing Directorate] implements the First Nations
Policing Policy for the provision of First Nations policing services to First
Nations and Inuit communities through the negotiation and implementation of
tripartite agreements…”15
Federal Government Document (1995)

12

Public Safety Canada, Results-Based Management and Accountability Framework: First Nations Policing Policy
and Program, at page 2.
13
APD, First Nations Policing Policy, 1992, at pg. 2.
14
APD, First Nations Policing Policy, 1996, at pg. 4.
15
APD, Description of the Aboriginal Policing Directorate, in Jamieson, Beals, Lalonde & Associates, Evaluation of
the First Nations Policing Policy and Program, September 1995, Part 4: Component Profile. at pg. 2.

Schedule E – Notice of Constitutional Question

CHRT File No. T1683/381 1
CANADIAN HUMAN RIGHTS TRIBUNAL
BETWEEN:
GRAND CHIEF STAN LOUTTIT in a representative capacity on behalf of
the First Nations of MUSHKEGOWUK COUNCIL, GRAND CHIEF STAN
LOUTTIT in his personal capacity, and GEORGE WESLEY

Applicants
and
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA
Respondent

NOTICE OF CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION
The Applicants’ position in these proceedings is that the Canadian Human Rights Act
(the “Act”) prohibits the federal government from providing services to First Nations
people that are inferior to the services provided to non-First Nations people under
provincial jurisdiction. In the alternative, if it is found that the words of the Act do not
allow First Nations complainants to rely on this kind of federal/provincial comparison,
the Applicants intend to question the constitutional validity of the Canadian Human
Rights Act, including section 5 of that Act.

The hearing of this matter will be in Toronto, Ontario, at a date to be set by the Tribunal.
The following are the material facts giving rise to the constitutional question:
1.

In this complaint, the Applicants allege that the policing services provided to the
Mushkegowuk First Nations are inferior to the policing services provided to non
First Nations communities in Ontario and Canada. The comparatively inferior
services stem from problems such as a lack of funding, serious flaws in the
federal First Nations Policing Program and Policy, inadequate staffing, and poor
infrastructure.

2

An Investigation Report of the Canadian Human Rights Commission, dated
December 23, 2010, found that the evidence “suggests that individuals living in
[the Mushkegowuk First Nations’ communities] are disadvantaged as compared
to other, non-First Nations communities.” The Commission requested that the
Tribunal institute an inquiry into the complaint (in a decision dated March 23,

2011). The Attorney General of Canada has sought judicial review of that
decision.
The issues raised in this case have the potential to affect the quality of
government services First Nations communities receive, including, but not limited
to, policing services. Many services, like education and clean water, are provided
to communities throughout Canada by provincial and municipal governments. But
on First Nations reserves, these same services generally fall under federal
responsibility and jurisdiction.
Federal services for First Nations communities are consistently inferior to
provincial services for non-First Nations communities. The Auditor General of
Canada’s 2011 Report on Programs for First Nations on Reserves (attached at
Schedule “A”) stated that:
Despite the federal government’s many efforts to implement our recommendations
and improve its First Nations programs, we have seen a lack of progress in
improving the lives and well-being of people living on reserves. Services
available on reserves are often not comparable to those provided off reserves by
provinces and municipalities. Conditions on reserves have remained poor.
Change is needed if First Nations are to experience more meaningful outcomes from
the services they receive. (emphasis added)
This complaint raises the issue of whether federal services for First Nations
communities must be at least equal in quality to provincial services for non-First
Nations communities.
The following is the legal basis for the constitutional question:
The constitutional question is raised as a secondary and alternative argument. In
the main, the Applicants submit that the Act allows First Nations people to claim

3
discrimination in circumstances where federal services for First Nations
communities are inferior to provincial services in non-First Nations communities.
In the alternative, if the Act is found not to protect the Applicants against
discrimination in these circumstances, the Applicants argue that the Act is underinclusive and violates the right to equality of First Nations people guaranteed by s.
15(1) of the Charter.
This under-inclusion creates a distinction based on a personal characteristic

or national or ethnic origin

—

—

race

and denies First Nations people the equal protection

or benefit of the Act, compared with non-First Nations people and compared with
other disadvantaged groups protected under the Act.
9.

If the Act does not allow for federal/provincial comparisons in the First Nations
context, First Nations communities, which are historically disadvantaged, could
be provided with far inferior government services (compared to non-First Nations
communities) without legal recourse under the Act. First Nations people would be
effectively singled out as the only racial, national or ethnic group denied the right
to equality in the provision of government services. This denial of equality in
basic and essential services would exacerbate the disadvantage experienced by
First Nations communities, including the Applicants, and would violate section
15(1) of the Charter.

10.

Further, this limit on the right to equality for First Nations people would not be a
reasonable limit demonstrably justified in a free and democratic society under s. 1
of the Charter.

11.

To the extent that the Act is inconsistent with s. 15(1) of the Charter, the
Applicants seek a remedy under s. 52(1) of the Constitution Act, 1982, including
that the Tribunal read in words to bring the Act in line with the Charter.

August 26, 2011

/

/

Kent E1so

KLIPPENSTEINS
Barristers & Solicitors
160 John Street, Suite 300
Toronto, Ontario M5V 2E5
Murray Klippenstein, LSUC No. 26950G
Kent Elson, LSUC No. 570911
Tel.: (416) 598-0288
Fax: (416) 598-9520
Lawyers for the Applicants
TO:
Attorney General of Canada
c o Sean Gaudet
Counsel, Department of Justice
130 King Street West, Suite 3400, Box 36
Toronto, ON
M5X 1K6
Fax: (416) 952-4518
The Attorney General of Alberta
Alberta Justice
Constitutional Law Branch
th
4
Floor, Bowker Building
9833-109 Street
Edmonton, AB
T5K2E8
Fax: 780-425-0307
The Attorney General of British Columbia
Department of Justice
1001 Douglas Street
PG Box 9280, Stn. Prov. Gov.
Victoria, BC
V8V 9J7
Fax: 250-356-5111

The Attorney General of Manitoba
Department of Justice
1205 405 Broadway
Winnipeg, MB
R3C3L6
Fax: 204-945-0053
The Attorney General of New Brunswick
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 6000
Fredericton, NB
E3B 5H1
Fax: 506-453-3275
-

The Attorney General of Newfoundland and Labrador
Department of Justice
4th Floor, Confederation Bldg., East Block
P.O. Box 8700,
St. John’s, NL
A1B4J6
Fax: 709-729-2129
The Attorney General of the Northwest Territories
Department of Justice
P0 Box 1320
Yellowknife, NT
X1A2L9
Fax: 867-873-0274
The Attorney General of Nova Scotia
Department of Justice
4th Fl., 5151 Terminal Rd., Box 7
Halifax, NS
B3J2L6
Fax: 902-424-1730
The Attorney General of Nunavut
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 2410
Iqaluit, NU
XOA OHO
Fax: 867-975-5128
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Attorney General of Ontario
Ministry of the Attorney General
th
4
Floor
720 Bay St.,
Toronto, ON
M7A 2S9
Fax: 416-326-4015
The Attorney General of Prince Edward Island
Department of Justice and Public Safety
95 Rochford Street
th
4
Floor
Shaw Building
Box 2000
Charlottetown, PEI
CiA 7N8
Fax: 902-368-4910
The Attorney General of Quebec
Department of Justice
1200 route de l’Eglise
Quebec City, QC
G1V4M1
Fax: 418-646-0027
The Attorney General of Saskatchewan
Department of Justice
355 Legislative Building
Regina, SK
S4S 0B3
Fax: 306-787-1232
The Attorney General of Yukon Territory
Department of Justice
Box 2703 (CM-3)
Whitehorse, YT
Y1A2C6
Fax: 867-393-7400

Schedule F – List of Relevant Documents to be Disclosed

No. Document

Date

1

Aboriginal Policing Directorate – Description of APD

1995

2

Aboriginal Policing Directorate – First Nations Policing Policy

1992

3

Aboriginal Policing Directorate – First Nations Policing Policy

1996

4

Aboriginal Policing Directorate – Funding Guidelines under the FNPP

Undated

5

Aboriginal Policing Directorate – Minor Capital Mandate

2004

6

Aboriginal Policing Directorate – Status of NAPS Detachments

Sept. 2010

7

Aboriginal Policing Directorate – Policing Infrastructure Summary

Sept. 2008

8

Aboriginal Policing Directorate – Various Directives

Various

9

Auditor General of Canada – Programs for First Nations on Reserves

2011

10

Clairmont – Aboriginal Policing in Canada

2006

11

Clairmont – Self-Administered First Nations Policing

2001

12

Goldstein, Clairmont, etc. – Excerpts re Definition of Police Functions

Various

13

INAC – Aboriginal Socio-Economic Conditions

2005

14

INAC – First Nations Community Well-Being in Canada

2004

15

Jamieson, Beals, Lalonde & Associates – Evaluation of the First
Nations Policing Policy and Program

Sept. 1995

16

Honourable Sidney B. Linden – Report of the Ipperwash Inquiry, ch 10

2007

17

Mushkegowuk Council – Map of Communities

Undated

18

Mushkegowuk Council – Organizational Chart

Undated

19

Mushkegowuk Council – Resolution re Independent Review of NAPS

2004

20

Mushkegowuk Council – Resolution re Independent Review of NAPS

2005

21

Mushkegowuk Council – Resolution re Winter Road Patrols

2005

22

MCSCS – Exhibits in Kashechewan fire inquest, released under
freedom of information request

Various

23

NAPS – Briefing Note re Police Detachments

2000

No. Document

Date

24

NAPS – Briefing Report for Solicitor General of Canada

2001

25

NAPS – Business Plan

2011-2013

26

NAPS – Mushkegowuk Communities Costing

June 2011

27

Office of the Chief Coroner of Ontario – Kashechewan Fire Inquest
Verdict, Explanation, & Recommendations

May 21, 2009

28

Office of the Chief Coroner of Ontario – Death Review of the Youth
Suicides at the Pikangikum First Nation

June 1, 2011

29

Pelletier – Nishnawbe-Aski Police Review

2006

30

Pelletier – Presentation re Policing Review

2006

31

Public Safety Canada - Evaluation of the First Nations Policing
Program

2010

32

Public Safety Canada – Memo from Director General of APD re Police
Infrastructure Challenges in North

2001

33

Public Safety Canada – Memo on NAPS Issues

2001

34

Public Safety Canada - Comprehensive Review of the First Nations
Policing Program, National Report From the Community Engagement
Sessions

2010

35

Klippensteins – Request for records from Public Safety Canada under
the Access to Information Act (ATIP File Nos. A-2010-00083, A-201000084, A-2010-00085, A-2010-00086, A-2010-00087, A-2010-00088,
A-2010-00089)

July 27, 2010

36

Public Safety Canada – Records Released Under ATIP Request A2010-00083

Various

37

Public Safety Canada – Records Released Under ATIP Request A2010-00084

Various

38

Public Safety Canada – Records Released Under ATIP Request A2010-00085

Various

39

Public Safety Canada – Records Released Under ATIP Request A2010-00086

Various

40

Public Safety Canada – Records Released Under ATIP Request A2010-00087

Various

No. Document

Date

41

Public Safety Canada – Records Released Under ATIP Request A2010-00088

Various

42

Public Safety Canada – Records Released Under ATIP Request A2010-00089

Various

43

Public Works and Government Services Canada – Nishnawbe-Aski
Police Facility Assessment Reports

2001

44

Public Works and Government Services Canada – Renewal of First
Nations Policing Facilities

2003

45

Statistics Canada - Projections of the Aboriginal populations, Canada,
provinces and territories

2005

46

Statistics Canada – Mapping the Conditions of First Nations
Communities

1999

47

Steffensmeier – Age, Gender, and Crime Across Three Historical
Periods: 1935, 1960, and 1985

1991

48

All materials released to the parties by the Canadian Human Rights
Commission under covering letter dated December 7, 2011

Various

49

Responses to Kashechewan Inquest Recommendations (Including from
Ontario & Canada)

2011

50

Video – Nishnawbe-Aski Police Service: A Sacred Calling

N/A

Schedule G – List of Documents Over Which Privilege is Claimed
In this schedule:
(a)

“lawyer-client privilege” includes the privilege attaching to documents that constitute,
contain, record or reflect confidential communications passing between a client, or an
expert retained on behalf of a client, and the client’s lawyers, where the
communications were made in the course of the obtaining or providing of legal
advice, and the lawyers were acting in a professional capacity as lawyers;

(b)

“litigation privilege” includes the privilege attaching to documents that were created
or came into existence for the dominant purpose of assisting a party or its lawyers in
the conduct of pending or reasonably anticipated litigation;

(c)

“settlement privilege” includes the privilege attached to documents constituting
communications between the parties or their lawyers made for the purpose of
attempting to compromise or settle the litigation or the issues between them, or
expressing opinions or views on the merits of the litigation; and

(d)

“case-by-case privilege” includes the privilege attaching to documents that constitute,
contain, record or reflect confidential communications that meet the following four
criteria: (1) the communications originate in confidence; (2) confidentiality is
essential to the full and satisfactory maintenance of the relation between the parties;
(3) the relation is one which in the opinion of the community ought to be sedulously
fostered; and (4) the injury that would inure to the relation by the disclosure of the
communications is greater than the benefit thereby gained for the correct disposal of
litigation.

No. Document
Correspondence between Klippensteins
1
and Mushkegowuk Council regarding
this matter
Documents relating to discussions with
2
Ontario regarding the related provincial
human rights complaint

Date
Various

Ground of Privilege
Lawyer-client
privilege

Various

Settlement, case-bycase privilege

No. Document
Notes and documents created for
3
litigation purposes in relation to this
proceeding

Date
Various

Ground of Privilege
Litigation privilege

Schedule H – Preliminary Witness List
We are only able at this time to provide a preliminary witness list. This is in part because the
respondent has indicated that they intend to bring a preliminary motion that may affect which
issues are at stake at the hearing on the merits of this complaint. Furthermore, because of this
preliminary motion, there may be some delay before the date of the hearing on the merits. This
raises certain practical difficulties in selecting and speaking to prospective witnesses.
Currently, the Mushkegowuk First Nations intend to call Grand Chief Stan Louttit, a number of
Chiefs of the Mushkegowuk First Nations, community members, and police officers. These
individuals will testify regarding, among other things, the quality of policing in the
Mushkegowuk First Nations communities as it compares to the quality of policing in non-First
Nations communities elsewhere in Ontario and Canada.
The Mushkegowuk First Nations will provide a further and more complete witness list after the
respondent’s preliminary motion has been dealt with.

